The following Surety bonds are maintained by the City with Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland – Surety (Faithful
Performance of Duty Schedule Posi on Bond):

  Tamara J. Ward, Clerk of the Circuit Court   $ 1,075,000
  Joan Gosier, Treasurer   $ 500,000
  Debra A. Reason, Commissioner of the Revenue   $ 3,000
  Stephen Kephart, Sheri   $ 30,000
  The above cons tu onal o cers and subordinate employees - blanket bond $ 50,000

VSBA – Surety ($10,000): Melody Hackney, Superintendent of Schools, Monique Barnes, Clerk of School
Board, Melody F. Bage, Deputy Clerk of School Board

83

CITY OF HOPEWELL, VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements
As of June 30, 2020 (Con nued)

Note 20 Tax Abatements

The City nego ates performance incen ve agreements on an individual basis with private en es to s mulate investments
and job crea on:

Percentage of Taxes Amount of Taxes
 Abated during  Abated during

 Purpose  FY2019  FY2019

Performance incentive to locate and expand in the City 30% $ 395,991

Note 21 Restatements

Fund Balance/Net posi on at June 30, 2019 was restated as follows:

Fund Balance/
Net Position Correction Balance

June 30, 2019 of errors in cash as restated,
previously reported and receivables June 30, 2019

Governmental Activities $ 12,792,364   $ 9,867,926   $ 22,660,290
Business Type Activities 125,035,808   (1,831,470)   123,204,338
School Board (21,046,087)   62,094 (20,983,993)
General Fund 12,731,166   1,461,571   14,192,737
VPA Fund 344,831 532,538   877,369
Capital Projects 1,441,384 7,693,067   9,134,451
Recreation Fund (27,854) 67 (27,787)
CDBG Fund - 180,683 180,683
School Cafeteria 1,042,738 62,094 1,104,832
Hopewell Wastewater Treatment Facilities Fund 81,828,196   1,203,484   83,031,680
Sewer Service Fund 31,204,846   (2,518,847)   28,685,999
Solid Waste Fund 2,755,596 434,892   3,190,488
Storm Water Fund 4,196,884 (1,070,232)   3,126,652
Beacon Theatre Fund 5,050,286 119,233   5,169,519

84

CITY OF HOPEWELL, VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements
As of June 30, 2020 (Con nued)

Note 22 Upcoming Pronouncements

Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Ac vi es, establishes criteria for iden fying duciary ac vi es of all state and local
governments for accoun ng and nancial repor ng purposes and how those ac vi es should be reported. The
requirements of this Statement are e ec ve for repor ng periods beginning a er December 15, 2019.

Statement No. 87, Leases, requires recogni on of certain lease assets and liabili es for leases that previously were
classi ed as opera ng leases and recognized as in ows of resources or ou lows of resources based on the payment